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Coats of Jrms in Werkshire Churches.
By P. S. Spokes, M.A.
(Continued from Vol. 38, No. 1).
HUNDRED OF FAIRCROSS.

In his prefatory note (Vol 35 [1931], p. 34) the writer stated
that, with regard to the description of the coats of arms, “ Where
the tinctures are not shown on the original they have been ascer-
tained, as far as possible, from some recognised source and in-
serted in the description.” In future the tinctures, which do not
appear in the original coat and which have been ascertained from
other sources, will be inserted in square brackets. Thus there
will be a record of the coat as it actually appears in the church
together with information as to the full blazon where this can be
found.

The references to the sources of information have now been

inserted and it is hoped that this will prove a useful addition to
the notes.

BOXFORD.

West End. Tower Arch.
Royal Arms; George 1., II. or III. before 1801.

H

North Atsle. West End. Mural Marble. .
John Rawlins, Gent. ; d. 1719, aged 71. Hannah, his wife ;
d. 1727, aged 79. Two daughters, Ann, d. 1702, aged 18 and
Sarah, d. 1719, aged 24.

[Sable] on a chevron between three castles [argent) a pair of

compasses extended [as the first]. COMPANY of MASONS,
al. FREEMASONS. ‘

(Papw., Ord., 506).

N

Sanctuary. North Wall. Mural Stone.
- James Anderton, d. 1672, aged 61.
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3. Sable three pairs of shackbolts argent two in chief single
that in base double. (ANDERTON).

He was the son of John Anderton of West Halton, Co. Lancs.
(? Co. Lincs.) and matriculated at Oxford from Brasenose College
on g December 1631 ; B.A., 1633; M.A., 1635; he was rector of
Boxford from 1661 to 1672. The following appears in the list of
those summoned to attend at the Visitation of 1665-6 :—** Boxford.
James Anderton, Clerk. Adjourned till Easter Term 1665. Respit
of entry till next term ; is trustee for Mrs. Jones of Welford.” It
seems from the Institution Books in the Public Record Office
that his son John presented a younger son James, of Trinity and
New Colleges, Oxford, in 1672. A piece of church plate, a pewter
stand paten, bearing the arms of Anderton impaling a dolphin, is
said to have been presented by one of the James Andertons when
rector. (Harl. Soc. lvii, 31; V.C.H. Berks. iv. 47; Papw. Ord.,
966 ; Foster, Alum. Oxon.)

BRIGHTWALTON.

West End. Brass Shield on Wall.
1. [Argent] seven mascles three three and one [azure] between
the first and second rows two roses [gules]. BRAYBROOKE.

This is a remaining fragment of the brass of James Braybrooke
(d. 1590) and Martha, his wife, which was found on moving the
choir stalls on the north side of the church in 1880. He was the son
and heir of Thomas Braybrooke (d. 1541) by his wife Katherine,
daughter of William Barker. He married at Sutton Courtenay on
27 April 1559 Martha, daughter of John Yate of Lyford and widow
of Humphrey Cheney (d.s.p. 1557). Between 1561 and 1568 six of
his children were baptised at Sutton Courtenay; according to the
pedigree in MS. Ashmole, 852, p. 20, the issue was Edward (d.s.p.),
Robert, William of Brightwalton (who married Margaret, daughter
of Richard Middlemore of Edgbaston, Co. Warwick, and had issue
Richard), Dorothy (who married Paul Alexander, Gent.), Martha
(who married Otto Garr of Greenham, Co. Berks), Mary and
Elizabeth (who married John Whistler, of Yattendon, Co. Berks.
(? Gatehampton, Oxon.). James Braybrooke died on 8 May and
his will was proved on 22 May 1590 (P.C.C. 32 Drury); his sister
Margaret married firstly Willlam Andrews in 1558 and secondly
John Fettiplace (d.s.p. 1602 ; see Sparsholt No. 4); he was suc-
ceeded by his son William who died 30 May 1592 at the age of not
more than 30 years. (Bradbrooke, Berks. Arch. Journ. xxxvi, 164,
169, 170; Morley, Mon. Brasses of Berks., 61; MS. Ashmole,
852, p. 20; 850, 167).

Nave. Mural Brass.
Bernard H. Howard, killed in action, 1916. H. C. Mowbray
Howard, killed in action, 1915.
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2. Gules on a bend between six cross crosslets fitchée argent
an escutcheon or charged with a demi-lion rampant [pierced
through the mouth with an arrow] within a double tressure

flory counterflory of the first a mullet sable for difference.
HOWARD.

Bernard Henry Howard, Major 47th Sikhs, born in 1879, was the
eldest of the three sons of the Rev. Henry Frederick Howard, M.A.
(Rector of Brightwalton and grandson of Frederick, sth Earl of
Carlisle) by his wife Eliza Mima, eldest daughter of the Rev. John
Spearman Wasey of Prior's Court, and late vicar of Compton,
Co. Berks; he married in 1gog Margaret Edith Ellen, daughter of
Lieut.-Col. D. McMahon, by whom he had Henry Bernard Patrick
(1912-1915) and two daughters. Henry Charles Mowbray Howard,
Lieut, York and Lancaster Regt., the third son of the above men-
tioned Rev. H. F. Howard, was born in 1895 and died unmarried.
(Burke, Peer.; M.I.).

BRIMPTON.

West Tower. South side. Mural Marble.
Martin Wollascott Esquire ; 4. 1713, aged 51, Mary, his wife ;
d. 1708, aged 4o0.
I. [Sable] a bend between six martlets [argent]. WOLLAS-
COTT. ~

Impaling :
2. [Gules] on a chevron [argent] three bars gemel [sable].
THROCKMORTON.

He was the son and heir of Thomas Wollascott of Sutton Courtenay,
Co. Berks, by his wife Katherine, daughter and heir of William
Wollascott ; Martin married Mary, daughter of Sir Francis Throck-
morton, 2nd Bt. (d. 1680) of Coughton, Co. Warwick and succeeded
to the manor of Brimpton and was holding it in 1691 ; their son
and heir William made a settlement of the manor in 1717 and died
in 1757 leaving an only daughter Henrietta Maria who married the
7th Earl of Fingall in 1755. (M.I.; Harl. Soc., lvi, 147, 316;
V.C.H. Berks, iv, 52 ; Burke, Peer.).

CHIEVELEY.

Over West Tower Arch.
Royal Arms; defaced.

Nave. South Wall, Mural Marble,
Robert Hillman, Esquire ; d. 1745, aged 60. His wife, d. 1719,

aged 43. Martha Garnham, his sister, and Roger Garnham,
her husband, Gent. ; she 4. 1737, aged 55.

H
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Argent (%) three bendlets sable (? azure).

Impaling :

Mural Marble.
Mrs. Elizabeth, wife of the Rev. Robert Triggs, Vicar of this
parish and daughter of Mr. John Spicer, senior, late of Leck-
hampstead Chapel ; d. 1723, aged 50. The Rev. Mr. Robert
Triggs, late Vicar ; d. 1724, aged 55. Mrs. Mary Scott, late
wife of Mr. John Scott of Chippenham and sister of Mrs.
Triggs ; 4. 1723, aged 58. ‘

4. Or alion rampant vert langued gules on a chief of the second

three demidarts of the first. (TRIGGS).

(Burke, Gen. Arm.; Papw, Ord., 104).

Chancel. Floor Brass.
No inscription on stone.
5. Above: dexter: [Gules] a chevron [or] between in chief

two [bezants] in base a griffin’s head

erased [of the second] on the chevron

a mullet for difference. BLANCHARD
sinister :  missing.

At the west end of the nave there is a rubbing of this coat in a frame
on the wall; above the rubbing is depicted: Gules a chevron
between in chief two bezants and in base a griffin’s head evased or on
the chevvon a wmullet argent. Below the rubbing is typed: * The
coat of arms of Henry Blanchard of Prior’s Court, 1581, Barrister
at law. It is under the carpet in front of the altar.” Below is
typed an extract from Ashmole (1719) and “* Henry Blanchard, son
of Richard of Horton, Dorset, Reader of the Middle Temple, 1 581.”
From the pedigree in MS. Ashmole 852, p. 262, it appears that he
married Mary, daughter of Richard Bruning of Wymering, Co.
Hants, and had issue Richard (who married Mary, daughter of
Michael Erneley of Bishops-Cannings, Co. Wilts, widow of Robert
Hampton), Henry, Mary (who married Thomas Stampe of Pease-
more, Co. Berks) and Dorothy, a nun. In MS. Ashmole, 850,
p. 175, it is recorded that, besides the Blanchard coat on the dexter
side of the gravestone, there was on the sinister side a shield with
Blanchard impaling two bendlets wavy which no doubt represented
Bruning. A Henry Blanchard, with Matthew Haycock, seems to
have had lands, being part of the manor of Chieveley in 1574 and
also, with the same Matthew Haycock, he purchased the manor of
Shaw in 1575 but sold it in 1576. (Burke, Gen. Arm ; Papw. Ord.,
463; M.S. Ashwole, 850, p. 175 ; 852, p. 262; V.C.H. Berks iv.,
56, go).
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North Aisle.
Hannah, late wife of John Spicer, citizen and Upholde* of
London, daughter and coheir of John Eeles, late of Aynhoe,
Co. Northants., gent.; 4. 1721, aged 22.
7. Sable a chevron erminois between three towers triple-
towered or. (SPICER).
Impaling :
8. Azure gutté d’cau on a chief (? argent)............
(Papw. Ord., 405).

Mural Marble.
The Rev. Richard Head, 4. 1789, aged 72. Mrs. Elizabeth
Head, his wife ; d. 1784, aged 72.
9. Sable a chevron ermines between three unicorns’ heads
erased argent. HEAD.
Impaling :
10. Sable a chevron between three unicorns’ heads erased argent.
HEAD.

From a MS. Dyer pedigree in Reading Public Library it appears
that he was the second son of Richard Head (4. 1739), Esquire of
Langley Hall in Hampstead Norris, by his wife Elizabeth, daughter
of John Wallis of Soundness House, Oxon ; he left an only daughter
and heir, Harriet who married in 1788 the Rev. Morgan Graves,
M.A. and had issue. His eldest brother was Sir Thomas Head, Kt.
(d. 1780) of Langley Hall, Sheriff of Berkshire. The Rev. Richard
Head was Vicar of Chieveley for thirty-six years. (M.I.; Burke,
Peer.; MS. Dyer, Reading Libr.),

HAMPSTEAD NORRIS.

Nave. North Wall. Mural Stone.
Isaac Mathews, gent. ; d. 1724, aged 55.

The monument was erected by his wife Mary, who died in 1759,
aged 71. (M.1.)
Chancel. South Wall. = Mural Brass.
Inglis-de-Lisle Pollard-Lowsley, Lieut. R.A., elder son of
Lieut.-Col. B. Lowsley, R.E. of Hampstead Norris; 4. 190I
of enteric fever in South Africa, aged 25.
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Quarterly T & 4. Or a fess between two chevrons sable the
chevron in chief between three crescents
gules.

2 & 3. Argent a chevron between three escallops
gules.

Nave. South Wall. Mural Brass.
Joseph Lowsley, Esquire of Hampstead Norris, 1765-1825,
buried in Blewbury Church. His son Job Lowsley, also of
Hampstead Norris Manor, 1790-1855, is buried here. His
grandson, Luke Lowsley, of the same place, 1828-189z2, is
also buried here. Monument erected by Lieut.-Col. B.
Lowsley, R.E.

4. Asin No. 2 above.

Mural Marble.
Francis James, Esquire, . of wounds at Badajos, 1812, “ not
more than 24 years of age.”
5. Quarterly 1 & 4. Gules a dolphin embowed or. JAMES.

6.

2& 3. Sable a chevron ermine between three
unicorns’ heads erased argent. HEAD.

He was the eldest son of Sir Walter James Head (d. 1829 and who
assumed the name of James) of Langley Hall in this parish, by his
wife Lady Jane Pratt, youngest daughter of Charles, 1st Earl of
Camden. He was Captain in the 8ist Regt. and served as A.A.G.
in Major-General Colville's Brigade in Portugal serving under
the Marquess of Wellington ; he saw service in the West Indies,
Egypt, Denmark, Spain and Portugal and was in the battle of
Maida ; he was buried at Badajos. The father of Francis, Sir Walter
James Head (d. 1829) assumed the name of James on inheriting
the estate of Denford through his aunt Elizabeth, who married
John James of Denford. (See pedigree on p. 139). (Burke, Peer.;
Harl. Soc. Ixvii, 201 ; Ivi, 233; M.I.; V.C.H. Berks, iv. 78, 213.;
Lysons, Mag. Brit., i, 287).

Mural Marble.

7.

John James, Esquire, 4. 1818, aged 23.

JAMES, a crescent for difference.

Impaling :
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8. Quarterly1& 4. Or a bend countercompony argent and

azure between two lions rampant gules.
STEWART.

9. 2& 3. Gules a saltire argent.

He was the second son of Sir Walter James Head, Bt. (d. 1829) and
brother of Francis James (d. 1812 ; see No. 5 above and pedigree).
He married in 1814 Lady Emily Jane Stewart (d. 1863, having
re-married Henry, 1st Viscount Hardinge), sixth daughter of Robert
1st Marquess of Londonderry, by whom he had an only son Sir
Walter Charles James, 2nd Bt. and 1st Baron Northbourne. John

James was minister Plenipotentiary to the Netherlands. (Refer-
ences as in No. 5 above).

KEY PEDIGREE OF THE FAMILY OF JAMES.
Richard Head = Elizabeth, dau. of John Wallis.

d.c. 1739.
|
Sir Thomas = Jane, Richlard = Elizabeth = John Oi!her
Kt. 1744. dau. d. 1989g. James issue.
d. 1780. of (Chieveley of
. Roland No. g). Denford

Holt.

]
Wil]am Sir Walter James Head = Jane, Ja!ne Harriet = Rev.

assumed assumed name of James youngest = only Morgan
name of c¢r. Bt. ; 1791. d. 1829. dau. of dau. and| Graves,
James, Charles heir. M.A,

d. unm, 1st Earl

1778. of Camden, \%

I | Tt
Francis James. 2. John = Lady Elizabeth Jane 4 daus.

d, 1812. d. 1818 Stewart. 6th dau. of
(Hampstead (No. %) Robert, 1st Marquess
Norris No. 3). of Londonderry.

d. 1865.

Sir Walter Charles James —
1816-1893, 2nd Bt. & 5st
Lord Northbourne, cr. 1884.

<

NEWBURY.

North Aisle. East End. Ledger Stone.
(Part illegible). Katherine Skeate, wife of Edward Skeate ;

d. 1744, aged 73. Katherine White, daughter of above
Edward and Katherine Skeate ; 4. 1770, aged 76.
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Defaced.

M.1. from Money, History of Newbury (1887), 474.

South Chapel. North Wall. Mural Marble.
John Hinton, M.A., Rector of Newbury and Shaw, Prebendary
of Salisbury; over 40 years rector; d. 1720, aged 77.
Johanna, his wife, only daughter of Edward and Anne Martin
of Witney, Co. Oxon. ; d. 1712, aged 62.
2. Per fess indented argent and sable six fleurs-de-lys counter-
changed. HINTON.

He may have been the fifth son of John Hinton (4. 1661) of Bourton
in Shrivenham, Co. Berks, by his wife Elizabeth, daughter of
Edward Pursell of Onslow, Co. Salop. (Harl. Soc., Ivi, 227 Hist.
of Newbury, [1839], 83).

South Wall. Mural Marble.
Jane, wife of Richard Budd; 4. 1751, aged 32. Richard
Budd, 4. 1768, aged 53.

3. Argent five fleurs-de-lys in saltire azure.

Money, Hist. of Newbury (1887), 478 ; Papw. Ord., 856.

South Aisle. South Window. Glass.
John Smalwode, alias Winchcombe, Jack of Newbury, Clothier
of this Town ; d. 1519.

4. Azure on a chevron engrailed between three falcons close or as
many cinquefoils of the field pierced of the second on a chief
of the same a fleur-de-lys between two spearheads of the
field. WINCHCOMBE.

John Smalwode assumed the name of his birthplace, Winchcombe
in Gloucestershire ; he was a clothier by trade, employing a large
pumber of weavers, and a man of importance in the town. Accord-
ing to tradition he provided a hundred fully equipped men for
King Henry VIII. against James IV. of Scotland in 1513 ; these
men were sent, with other Berkshire contingents, in the first place
to Stony Stratford where the Queen was collecting forces and were
placed under the command of Sir Henry Englefield ; these troops
were not however required to fight but  Jack of Newbury " was
given a chain of gold by the Queen. Itis said that about 1516
Winchcombe gave hospitality to the King and Queen, accompanied
by Cardinal Wolsey, at Newbury. e seems to have been married
four times (see pedigrees in (1) Money, ** Bucklebury and its owners "
and (z) Humphreys, “ Bucklebury "), his third wife being Alice
and his fourth, Joan, who survived him. By Alice he had issue
John, his heir and other children ; he died in 1519 and by his will
be left money to the church at Newbury with directions for his
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burial there beside his wife Alice ; it seems probable that he built
a considerable portion of the present church during his life time.
A grant of arms and crest from Sir Christopher Barker, Garter,
was made on 26 October 1549 to John Winchcombe (1489-1557),
his son and heir. A romance, “ The Pleasant History of John
‘Winchcombe,” was written by Thomas Deloney about a hundred
years after his death; a contemporary brass of him and his wife
Alice is now in the north wall of the west tower of the church. (Harl.
Soc. Ivi, 313; lvii, 232-3; Hist. of Newbury [1839], 77-78, 149
Money, Hist. of Newbury [1887], 457 ; Money, Bucklebury and iis
owneys ; Humphreys, Bucklebury [1932], 310 ; Trans. Newbury
Dist. Fld. Club, v, 66-75; V.C.H. Berks, iv, 138; Morley, Mon.
Brasses of Berks, 161).

External. South-east corner. Effigies of man, wives and
children.
Griffin Curteys, 1587.
5. Defaced.

Griffin Curteys, of Greenham, was M.P. for Ludgershall in 1562 and
escheator for Berkshire and Oxfordshire, 1574~5; by his will
(P.C.C.5 Rutland) proved 29 January 1587, he desired to be buried
in Newbury Church in a tomb ‘ whiche I have alredie made in the
southe Ile there ” ; he left money for the poor of Newbury and
Enborne, and made Griffin Curteys (d. 1607) one of his sons, his
executor ; he mentions his wife Jane; he had, according to the
figures on this monument, six sons and five daughters of which it
seems five sons and five daughters survived ; the figures of three
female figures, presumably his wives, are also to be seen on the monu-
ment, which was originally inside the church on the south-east side.
Misc. G. and H. sth S. iii. (1919), 158, gives the arms as Ermine a
chevron sable between three fleurs-de-lys or but in the confirmation of
arms and grant of a crest by Dethick, Garter, of 2 June 1559 (MS.
Coll. of Arms, Grants, i., 182), the arms are given as Ermine a

chevyon between three fleurs-de-lys sable. (Money, Hist. of Newbury
[1887). 470 V.C.H. Berks, iv., 150; Harl. Soc. lvii., 111).

East Face. Stome achievement.
6. [Ermine] a trefoil............ on a chief [azure] five [bezants].
(WESTON).
Impaling :

7. [Azure] seven garbs [or] four two and one. DOLMAN,

In the pedigree in the 1665 Visitation (MS. Ashmole, 851, p. 184)
it appears that Anne, daughter of Humphrey Dolman (bu. at

Shaw 1666) (by his wife Anne, daughter and heir of John Quarles,
citizen and merchant adventurer of London), married Phili

Weston of Newbury ; this stone achievement may represent this
marriage. Philip Weston was an alderman of Newbury in 1650.
(Harl. Soc. 1vi., 151, 193; 1vil.,, 6, 30; Papw. Ord., 589, 898 ;
V.C.H. Berks, iv., 67 ; Trans. Newb. Dist. Fid. Club, iv., 10).
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OARE.

West End. Mural Stone.
I. Royal Arms; modern.

PEASEMORE.

Over north door. Carved wn wood.
1. Royal Arms; modern.

Nave. North Wall. Mural Brass.
Thomas Stampe of this parish, Gent.; 4. 1636, aged 72.
2. Quarterly 1 & 4. [Sable] a fess ermine between three horses
passant [argent]. STAMPE.
3. 2 & 3. [Gules] fretty [argent] and a chief [of
the last].

(Harl. Soc. 1vi., 28¢ ; 1vii., 216 ; MS. Ashmole, 850, . 172).
SHAW.

Porch. West side. Ledger Stonme.
Lydia Catherine, Duchess Dowager of Chandos by her own
order lies interred here; 4. 1750, aged 57.
1. Onalozenge: [Argent] on a cross [sable] a leopard’s face
Jor]. BRYDGES, Baron Chandos.

Impaling :
2. Quarterly 1. [Or] two olive branches in
saltire [vert]. (VAN
HATTEN).
3 2. creereiaens a chevron............ in
base a stag couchant............
4 TP a chevron............
between three birds............
5. S semé-de-lys ............

a lion rampant............
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Lydia Catherine, Duchess of Chandos was the third wife of James,
15t Duke of Chandos (1673~1744) and was described, at the time of
ber marriage to the Duke in 1736, as Lydia Catherine Van Hatten,
widow of Sir Thomas Davall, Kt.; it appears that she was the
daughter of john Van Hatten by his wife Lydia, daughter of
Thomas Davell, merchant, It is'said that about 1720 the Duke
rescued the lady from the maltreatment of her first husband, an
ostler at the Castle Inn at Marlborough, made her his ward and
eventually married her after the death of his second wife ; in his
will he says ** I owe the greatest comfort I have enjoyed in this life
(since I have been blest with her) to my duchess, Lydia Catherine.”
By her wish she was buried at Shaw but in 1751 her body was re-
moved to the Chandos vault in Whitchurch Church, Middlesex.
In some accounts it is said that the Duchess was ‘‘ reproached with
her being bred up in Burr Street, Wapping " and that, as a girl of
fourteen, she worked as a pot girl in an ale house near Winchester
Close ; however it seems more certain that the Duchess helped her
poor relations and during her residence at Shaw House, which was
left in trust to her for life by the Duke, she proved herself to be
of generous disposition. (Hist. of Newbury [183g], 172; Trans.
Newbury Dist. Fid. Club, ii., 8; iv. 13-16; Berks Arch. Journ.,
xxvii. [1922], 115; Collins, Peer. [1812], vi. 730; Papw. Ord.,;
Burke, Gen. Arm.; V.C.H. Berks, iv. g0 ; G.E.C., Compl. Peer., ii.
205 : iii. [Gibbs], 130).

East Side. Ledger Stone.
Sir Joseph Andrews, Bt.; d. 1800, aged 74. Sir Joseph
Andrews, Bt.; d. 1822, aged 53. Elizabeth Anne Andrews,
d. 1822, aged 52.
6. [Gules] a saltire [argent] surmounted by another [azure
charged in the centre with a bezant]. ANDREWS,
and in pretence :
S a chevron............ between three fleurs-de-lvs
............ the badge of Ulster.

See No. 8 below.

Nave. North Wall. Mural Marble.
Sir Joseph Andrews of Shaw Place, Bt.; d. 1800, aged 74.
His only brother, James Pettit Andrews Esquire, formerly of
Donnington and Anne his wife; he 4. 1797, aged 59; she
4. 1785, aged 41 ; both buried in Hampstead Church, Middle-
sex. Charles Gray, second son of James Pettit and Anne
Andrews; d. 1791, aged 18, buried in Kingston Chapel,
Hants. Monument placed by Joseph, nephew of the above
Sir J. Andrews, Bt. and successor to the title and eldest son
of James Pettit and Anne Andrews.
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............ a saltire............the badge of Ulster.

See pedigree on p. 145. James Pettit Andrews (d. 1797) was
police magistrate at Queen’s Square and was the author of ** Anec-
dotes, ancient and modern, with observations ’> and of “ A history
of Great Britain, connected with the chronology of Europe.” The
manor of Shaw passed under the will of Sir Joseph Andrews, z2nd
Bt. to his sister, Elizabeth Anne Hunt, who reassumed the name of
Andrews ; on her death the manor passed under her brother’s will
to her cousin, the Rev. Dr. Thomas Penrose (4. 1851) who was in
possession in 1839. (Tvans. Newbury Dst. Fld. Club, iv. 1718 ;
Burke, Ext. Bt.; Hist. of Newbury [1839], 173, 179; M.I.; V.C.H.
Berks, iv. go; Harl. Soc., Ixvil. 8 : xliv. 35).

Muyal Marble.
Thomas Dolman, Kt., son of Thomas Dolman ; d.s.p. 1711,
aged 54. Dame Dorothy Dolman, his wife ; 4. 1707.

9.

I0.
11,

I2.

Azure seven garbs four two and one or. DOLMAN.

and in pretence :

Azure three demi-lions rampant or. (HARRISON).
Dexter : DOLMAN.
Impaling :
(HARRISON).

He was the second son of Sir Thomas Dolman, Kt. (d. 1697), M.P.
for Reading and a clerk of the Privy Council, by his wife Margery
(d. 1686), daughter of John Hobday (? Hobilday) of Thornton,
Co. Warwick. He married Dorothy, daughter of John Harrison,
Esquire, of Scarborough, Co., Yorks, widow of Henry Ball,
Esquire, Windsor Herald. He matriculated from Wadham College,
Oxford, on 10 April 1674, aged 16, and became a barrister-at-law
of Lincoln’s Inn in 1683, a J.P. and D.L. for the County, a Colonel
of the Berkshire Militia, and was knighted 7 November 1703 in
recognition of his hospitality to Queen Anne at Shaw on October 27
and 28, 1703, on her return from Bath. He inherited the manor
of Shaw from his father in 1697 and on his death the manor passed
to his nephew Thomas Humphrey Dolman. The arms were granted
to Thomas Dolman, Sheriff of Berkshire in 1588, by Cooke,
Clarenceux in 1587. (Tvans. Newbury Dist. Fld. Club, iii., 144 :
iv. 11; MS. Ashmole, 851, p. 184 : 852, p. 341 ; Burke, Gen. Arm.
V.C.H. Berks, iv. go; Harl. Soc., Ivi. 86 ; Foster, Alum. Oxon.).
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KEY PEDIGREE OF ANDREWS OF SHAW.

Henry Andrews =
of Canterbury, d. in Londor, 1665 I

Herlxry

only surviving son.
Grant of arms, 1729.

Daniel =
| |
Elizabeth = Joseph = Elizabeth, dau. of

dau. of John Pettit Paymaster to the Samuel Beard of
of St. Botolph, Ald- forces. Served in Newcastle under Lyne.
gate. Marr. 1736. Scotland 1715 Marr. in 1725.
2nd wife, Bought manor of 1st wife.

Shaw, 1751.

d. 1753, aged 6z.

[ —

James Pettit Andrews = Anne, dau. Joseph = Elizabeth, dau. of
F.S.A. Police Magis- of Rev. Maj. Berks Mil. Richard Phillips,
trate. Aauthor, Thomas cr. BL. 1766. of Tarrington,
4. 1797. (No.8). Penrose,  d.s.p. 1800. Herts. (? Here-
Rector (No. 6, 7, 8). ford). Marr.,
of New- 1762.
bury.
d. 178s.
(No. 8)
I o
Joseph. Charles Elizabeth Anne = Charles He
suc. Uncle as Gray, R.N, reassumed name Hunt of Coldi-
2nd Bt. d. unm, of Andrews. cote, Worcs, &
born 1768, 1791. d. 1822 at Shaw. Stratford on
d.s.p. 1822. (No. 8) (No. 6) Avon,
Bt. extinct.
(No. 6, 7)

South Wall. Mural Marble.
Rear Admiral Thorpe Fowke, d. 1784, aged 79. Margaret, his
- wife; d. 1783, aged 67.
13. Vert a fleur-de-lys argent. FOWKE.

He was the second son of Captain Thomas Fowke by his second
wife ; he married Margaret Saunders (d. 1783) by whom he had
two daughters, Martha (who married Arnold Sansom, barrister-at-
law, and had issue) and Mary (who married Henry Villiers of
Chelsea). He was the brother of Lieut.-General Thomas Fowke
(d. 1765), Governor of Gibraltar. The following note is found in
the * History of Newbury ” (1839), p. 180 :—* Admiral Fowke at
the time of his death was residing at Newbury, where he had for
many years lived. He was a man of eccentric habits, and enjoined
that the pall bearers at his funeral should consist of only females,
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which singular wish was complied with. He had an only son who
was killed in America, at the battle, we think, of Bunker’s Hill
............ » (Burke, Peer.; Gent. Mag. [1783] 94: [1784), 238).

Mural Marble.
Alfred Slocock, Esquire, J.P., D.L., Co. Berks.; d. 1839,
aged 55. Mary Bartholomew, his relict; 4. 1863, aged 82.

14. [Gules] on a fess engrailed between three eagles’ heads

15.

erased............ a cross flory............ between a dexter and
sinister hand pointing outwards............ SLOCOCK.
Impaling :

Chequy [argent] and [gules] a lion rampant [guardant or].
POCOCK.

He was the second son of Samuel Slocock of Newbury, brewer,
(d. 1831, buried at Newbury) by his wife Mary, daughter of John
Merriman of Speenhamland (married in 1777, living 1836); he
married Mary, daughter of Thomas Pocock of Langley, near
Newbury, by whom he had Alfred Slocock of Trinity College,
Oxford, 1836, and Caroline Anne. (Berry, Berks. Ped., 69 ;
Harl. Soc., lvii. 197, Ixviii. 337).

SPELN,

West End. Nave. Mural Brass.

General Augustus Henry Ternan, Bengal Staff Corps ; d. 1893,
aged 76. His two sons, Lieut. Arthur O.R. Breffney Ternan,
R.N., lost in H.M.S. “ Captain,” 1870, aged 21, and Captain
and Brevet Lieut.-Colonel Alexander Gore Breffney Ternan,
commanding 42nd Goorka Light Infantry; 4. 1893, aged 38.

1. [Or] semé-de-lys [gules] two lions passant in pale [sable].

TERNAN.

General Augustus Henry Ternan was the third and only surviving
son of Richard Richards Ternan (d. 1822), Lieut., 16th Madras N.I.,
by his wife Helena, eldest daughter of Colonel Alexander Read,
Madras Army. He was born at Maidstone in 1817 and married at
Simla in 1846 Julia Elizabeth, eldest daughter of Major John
Augustus Scott, 1st Bengal Light Infantry, by his wife Julia Frances,
daughter of Sir William Ousley, Kt.; he became an Ensign in the
Bengal Army in 1839 and Lieut.-General in 1887. His eldest son,
Henry Breffney (1847-1927) was commissioned in the 66th Foot
in 1868 and subsequently transferred to the Bombay Staff Corps.
Alexander Gore Breffney Ternan was commissioned in the sist
Foot in 1874, transferred to the Bengal Staff Corps and became
Captain in 1885. (drm. Fam. [1930], 1913; information from
Major V. C. P. Hodson).
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West Tower. South Wall. Mural Marble.

2.

3.

William, John, Margaret and Flower Craven, the children of
Sir Anthony Craven of Sparsholt, Co. Berks, Bt. of the name
and family of the Rt. Hon. William, Earl of Craven by his
lady Theodosia Craven. The said Lady Theodosia, daughter
of Sir William Wiseman of Canfield Hall, Co. Essex, Kt.;
d. 1717, aged 73. Monument erected by her grand-daughter
Mrs. Elizabeth Pountney.
[Argent] a fess between six cross crosslets fitchée [gules],
the badge of Ulster. CRAVEN.
Impaling :
[Sable] a chevron [ermine] between three cronels [argent.]
WISEMAN.

4 ‘(Money, Hist. of Speen [1892], 34 ; Burke, Ext. Bt., 140; Gen. Arm.).

Norih Assle. North Wall. Mural Marble.

4.

5.

6.

Lieut.-Colonel Charles Case, Bengal Staff Corps ; 4. at Murree,
Punjab, 1882, aged 43. Monument erected by his widow,
children, parents and brothers.
Quarterly 1. [Argent] on a bend [engrailed gules plain
cotised sable] three round buckles [or]. CASE.
2. [Argent] a fess between three crescents [gules].
OGLE.
3. [Argent] a cross engrailed [sable] between four
[torteaux]. CLAYTON.
4. [Argent on] a bend [engrailed gules plain
cotised sable three round buckles or]. CASE.

He was the eldest son of Thomas Case of Red Hazels, Co. Lanc.
and Shenstone Moss, Co. Staffs, by his wife Alexandrina Veronica,
daughter of Giovanni Mavromati of Messina, Sicily, and grand-
daughter of Thomas, Marquis de Serpos. He was baptised at the
British Embassy, Pera, Constantinople, on 18 August 1839, and
entered the Bengal Army in 1856 ; he was at Agra with the 67th
N.I. when the Mutiny broke out, his Regiment being disarmed ;
he served as a Volunteer at the battle of Shahganj against the
Nimach mutineers and afterwards with Meade’s Horse in the
suppression of mutiny in Gwalior and Bundelkhand. He next
served with the 1st Mahratta Horse, 16th and 18th Bengal Cavalry ;
he was Assistant Commissioner in Oudh, 1862-65 and served in the
Bhuran campaign of 1865-6 with the gth Bengal N.I. In 1869 he
was appointed to the Army Commissariat Department and served
with the Chittagong Column in the Lushai Expedition of 1871—2
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and with the Kandahar Force during the first phase of the Afghan
War, 1878-9. He died at Murree, 16 September 1882, where
there is a memorial to him in the New Cemetery. (Arm. Fam.
[1930], 326 ; information from Major V. C. P. Hodson; M.L).

East End. Ledger Stone.
John Carey, 4. 1755, aged #8. Ann Carey, his wife ; 4. 1750,
aged 46.

SN a saltire wavy ermine (7).

Ledger Stone.
Richard Hunter, Gent. He married Katherine, eldest
daughter of George Smith, Gent. ; 4. 1731, aged 50.

I0. ceeeeninnne. on a chevron............ between three stags’ heads

b & R a saltire wavy ermine (?).

Ledger Stone.
Mr. George Smith of this parish ; d. 1716, aged 58.
12, eeeinenen a saltire wavy ermine (?).

Carving on desk end.
13. [Azure] a chevron engrailed [or voided ermine] between
three eagles displayed [of the second]. ESSEX.

In 1518 the manor of Benham Valance came into the possession of
Elizabeth, daughter and heir of Thomas Roger and wife of Sir
William Essex of Lambourn; the latter with his son Thomas,
exchanged the manor with that of Church Speen with King Henry
VIIIL in 1542. (Money, Hist. of Speen [1892], 25; V.C.H. Berks,
iv. 105 ; Harl. Soc., Ivi. 24 Ivii. 124).

North Wall. Mural Marble.
Jonathan Hicks, freemason and ““ Carvo™” of this parish ;
d. 1742, aged 67. Mrs. Hicks, his wife, daughter of John
Boddington of Leicestershire, Gent.; 4. 1713, aged 42.
14. Gules a fess wavy between three fleurs-de-lys or a crescent
for difference.
Impaling :
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Speen.

MS. Ashmole,

L ] [ Bodl.

Lib.
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15. [Sable] on a chief argent a demi-lion rampant between six
cross crosslets fitchée [gules].

Money, Hist. of Speen (1892), 32, states, * This Mr. Hicks was a
stone-mason at Speenhamland. On the tablet are the assumed
arms of Hicks and Boddington.”

East Wall. Mural Marble.
John Hicks, d. 1768, aged 42. Mary, his wife ; d. 1806, aged
86.
16. Gules a fess wavy between three fleurs-de-lys or,
Impaling :
17. Sable a lion rampant between three cross crosslets or.

(Papw. Ord. 125).

Chancel. South Side. Table tomb with effigy.
John Baptist Castillion, Esquire, sometime Knight of Benham,
Co. Berks; d. 15097. .
18. South face: dexter: Gules a lion rampant [argent in dexter
chief a tower or]. CASTILLION.

19. Centre dexter : Quarterly 1 & 4. CASTILLION.
20. 2& 3. Or a bend sable in
chief a rose gules.
COMPAIGNE.
Impaling :
21, Quarterly 1. Argent on a chief gules

two mullets pierced or a
crescent for difference.
ST. JOHN.

22, 2. Gules on a fess between
six martlets or a mullet
sable. BEAUCHAMP.

23. 3. Argent a saltire engrailed
sable on a chief of the
last two mullets of the
field. EWARBY.

24. 4. Or three lions passant .
sable. CAREW.
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25.
26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33

34.

35.
36.

37

38.
39
40.
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Centre sinister : Quarterly 1 & 4.

Impaling :

2&3.

Quarterly 1 & 4.

2&3.

sinister : Quarterly 1 & 4.

Impaling :

2&3.

CASTILLION.
COMPAIGNE.

Or a saltire engrailed

between four cross

crosslets sable.
CALTON.

Or three water-bougets

sable.

CASTILLION.

COMPAIGNE.

Sable a cross engrailed or in the first
quarter a mullet argent a crescent for
PEYTON.

North face : dexter : Quarterly 1 & 4. Ermine on a bend

difference.

Impaling :

sable three martlets
or. CHENEY.

. Azure six lions ram-

pant [argent] a can-
ton ermine.
SHIRLAND.
Ermine a chief per
pale indented or and
gules charged on the
dexter side with a
rose of the last.
SHOTTESBROKE.

Quarterly 1 & 4. CASTILLION.

2 & 3. COMPAIGNE.

Centre dexter : Azure on a chevron between three
lozenges or a mullet sable. HYDE.

Impaling :

Quarterly 1 & 4. CASTILLION.

2 & 3. COMPAIGNE.

Centre : sinister : As centre dexter ; Nos. 37-39.
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sinister : Quarterly 1 & 4. Or a lion rampant
gules. LEIGH.
2 & 3. Gules a pale lozengy
argent. LYMME.
Impaling :
Quarterly 1 & 4. CASTILLION.
2 & 3. COMPAIGNE.
West face : Quarterly 1 & 4. CASTILLION.
2 & 3. COMPAIGNE.

John Baptist Castillion was the son and heir of Peter de Castillion,
Kt. of Mantua in Italy, and was born at Gassino in Piedmont, and
saw military service under King Henry VIII.; he had arms regis-
tered to him in 1563 and in 1565 and obtained a grant from Queen
Elizabeth of the manors of Benham Valence and Wood Speen,
(Money, Hist. of Speen [1892], 18, 26 ; G.E.C., Gen. N.S., xvii. 73 ;
V.C.H. Berks, iv. 165). In 1557 he married in London, Margaret
(? Allen), probably a widow, daughter and sole heir of Bartholomew
Compaigne of Florence in Italy. In Queen Mary’s reign he was in
the service of Princess Elizabeth who entrusted him with letters to
the French Ambassador; for this he was put on the rack in the
Tower but made no confession and was lame thereafter. On
becoming Queen, Elizabeth did not forget his services and he was
sworn of the Privy Chamber and was granted the honourable
augmentation of a canton ermine. (Archacologia, xxxii., 371-2).
He died on 12 February and was buried in Speen Church on 17
March 1597-8 ; his funeral certificate is in the College of Arms and
a facsimile of his arms appears as the frontispiece to Volume XVII.
of * The Genealogist,” N.S. (19o1). His issue was six sons and six
daughters. His eldest son and heir was Sir Francis (1561-1638),
M.P. for Great Bedwyn, 1597-8, knighted at Charterhouse in 1603,
who married firstly Elizabeth (d. 1603 ; see No. 47 below), daughter
of William St. John, and secondly, Anne Masham, widow and
daughter of . . . . Calton (see No. 27 above); Sir Francis had
issue by his first wife, His second son was Valentine (1564-1641) ;
Peter, the third son (bap. 1569 ; d. ante 1603) married Thomazine,
third daughter and coheir of Christopher Peyton of Bury St.
Edmunds (see Nos. 29-31). The fourth son was Walter (1570-
¢. 1597), the fifth son Douglas (bap. 1573 ; 4. 1659), was a Fellow of
Magdalen College, Oxford, and the sixth son, Henry, was baptised
in 1579. Of the daughters, Elizabeth, the third, married in 1587
Peter Leigh (d. 1613) of West Hall in High Leigh, Cheshire ; (see
Nos. 41—-42). Anne, the fourth daughter, married Robert Hyde
(d. 1642) of West Hatch in Tisbury, Co. Wilts; (see Nos. 37-30).
The fifth daughter, Barbara (4. 1641), married Sir Laurence Hyde,
Kt. (d. 1641; see No. 40). Selina, the sixth daughter, married
Robert Cheney of West Woodhay, Co. Berks; (see Nos. 32-36).
(Genealogist, N.S., xvii. 73—77 ; MS. Ashmole, 852, if. 42-4 ; Money,
Hist. of Speen, 1892). As regards the arms of Castillion (No. 18),
it should be noted that the original arms given in the funeral certifi-
cate of Jean Baptist Castillion (see Genmealogist, N.S., xvii., for
facsimile and Harl. Soc., lvii. 92) were Gules a lion rampant argent
in dexter chief a tower or ; and described * This is the true Coate of
John Baptist Castillion as it was sent from Piemont,” but the arms
shown in the certificate, as being those at the time of the funeral,
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are Gules a demi-lion or rising out of a castle argent a canton ermine.
It is stated by W. H. Rylands (Har!l. Soc., 1vil. 92) that this tomb
** originally shewed this ‘ true coate ' as above, with the difference
that it is castle with three towers in the corner of the shield, and not
a single tower.” The tomb of Elizabeth Castillion (Nos. 47-52
below) “ also originally had the ‘ true coate.’ In all the Castillion
Arms on the two tombs the lion rampant is carved in relief, and in
some of the shields the castle in the corner is slightly raised. At
some period the Arms have been altered in every shield by fastening
over the lower half of the lion a tower, gilding the upper half of the
lion, and painting a small ermine canton over the castle in the
corner. The tower has now fallen away, and the mark of it still
remains ; the gold castle lined out with black originally in the:
corner can also easily be traced "’ (e.g. on Nos. 40 and 47). ‘‘ The
painted impalements recording the various marriages, reaching to-
1607, may have been added at any time.” The arms Gules a
demi-lion or rising out of a tower argent were granted by Sir Gilbert
Dethick about 1563 or 1565. Ashmole in his trick (MS. Ashmole,
850, 178) of 1665 gives Gules a lion vampant avgent in dexter chief
a towey or a-crescent of the first for difference and in MS. Ashmole,
852, f. 42, 43, it is stated that the canton ermine was given by Queen
Elizabeth to Castillion as an augmentation of honour “for his faithful
service "’ and that King Henry VIIIL. added a rose gules to the arms
of Bartholomew Compaigne as an augmentation of honour.
Rylands further states, * It is puzzling to know at what time the
alterations were made in the Arms; it may have been done by
by J. B. Castillion on his receiving the augmentation, if some
portions of the tombs at Speen were prepared before his death
in 1598. The later tomb is unfortunately like the older one, neither
in its original position nor condition, but the Arms upon it are those
of Sir Francis Castillion and Dorothy (St. John) his wife impaled.
1f their marriage took place, as stated, in the year 1597, the impaled
Arms must have been placed on the base in or after that year, and
possibly the figure and inscription were not added until 1604. Or
it may be suggested that after the funeral of J. B. Castillion, Camden
and Thompson, the Heralds, ordered the alteration mentioned
above, and made the Arms on both the tombs agree with those
exemplified by William Dethick, and with those given on the
funeral certificate.” It should further be noted that in the Visita-
tion of 1623, Francis Castillion, his son, proved as his arms the
original *‘ true coate ' Gules a lion vampant avgent in dexier chief a
tower or quartering Compaigne, with the rose of augmentation.
(Hari. Soc., lvii. 92—4).

North Side. Table tomb with effigy.
Lady Elizabeth Castillion; 4. 1603, aged 27.

47
48.

49.
50.
5I.
52.

South side : centre : Quarterly 1 & 4. CASTILLION,
2 & 3. COMPAIGNE.
Impaling :
Quarterly 1. ST. JOHN.
2. BEAUCHAMP.
3. EWARBY.
4. CAREW,
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Speen.

MS. 4 shmols,] Bodl,
850, 178. Lib,
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She was the daughter of William St. John, Esquire of Farleigh
Wallop, Co. Hants, by his wife Barbara, daughter of . . . . Gore

of Nether Wallop, Co. Hants ; she was the first wife of Sir Francis
Castillion (d. 1638 ; see No. 18 above), by whom she had Thomas
(born 1602) and four daughters. The following key pedigree shews
how the arms, Nos. 49-52, were brought in :—

‘Sir Oliver St. John = Margaret, dau. of Sir John Beauchamp, sister &

d. 1437.

sole heir of John, Lord Beauchamp of Bletso,

Bedfordshire.
I |
. Sir John = 2. Oliver = Elizabeth, dau. of Lord Scroope and
| d.c. 1497. widow of Sir John Bygod. d. r503.
v
Earls of
Bolingbroke &
Lords St John
of Bletso.
[ 1
ohn = Joan, dau. & heir of Sir 3 daus.
only son & heir. Ktd. 1487 | John Ewarby.
d. 1512,
1. John = Margaret, dau. of Sir 2. Oliver = Margaret Love
son& heir Richard Carew of of Winchelsea,
Beddington, Surrey, Kt. Sussex.
v
|
1. Nicholas = Elizabeth, dau. 2. William = Barbara, dau. John
-of Tregoze. of Sir Richard  of Farleigh | of . . . . Gore
Blount of Maple- Wallop. of Nether Wallop.
durham, Kt.
TTT TTTT1 ]
3 sons & g5 daus. Elizabeth = Sir Francis Castillion = Anne
1st wife. d. 1638. Masham
(No. 47). ‘ dau. of

v .
(Genealogist, N.S. xvii. 46 n.; Collins, Peer. [1812] vi. 44; Harl.
Soc. Ivi. 8o ; 1vii. g1 ; Money, Hist. of Speen [1892], pedigree).

STANFORD DINGLEY.

Lych-gale. Mural Marble.
Antony Bird Valpy, 37 years Rector; 4. 1900, aged 67.
Anna, his wife ; d. 1913, aged 83. Their children; Florence
Maud, C.M.S.; 4. at Bagdad, 1890, aged 28. Marion, 4. at
Manchester, 1891, aged 25. Ellen Eliza, widow of George
Burder James, sometime Rector of Rowington, Warwick ;
d. at Clifton, Bristol, 1911, aged 54. Annie Laura, 4. at Anne
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Port, Jersey, 1922, aged 64. Katherine Mary Esther, 42
years C.E.Z.S. missionary in India, d. 1927. Reginald Valpy
James, Lieut. R.E., son of the above Ellen Eliza ; 4. in India,
1919, aged 41I.
1. Chevronny of six [gules and argent] per pale counterchanged
a Greek Digamma {sable] on a chief [of the second] a fox
courant holding in the mouth a cock [proper]. VALPY.

In 1865 the Rev. A. B. Valpy was granted the advowson of Stanford
Dingley by Miss Anne Badcock and in 1898 it passed to the late
Dr. Herbert Watney, M.D. The Rev, A. B. Valpy had an only son
Edward (born 1860) by his wife Anna, danghter of John Manby of
Woodbridge, Co. Suffolk. (4rm. Fam. [1930], 1990. V.C.H. Berks,
iv. 114.)

Over West Tower Arch.
2. Royal Arms; William and Mary.

North Aisle. Floor Brass.
Margaret Dyneley, wife of William Dyneley, Esquire to the
King ; 4. 1444.
3. Below: sinister: [Gules] three lions rampant [or].
(FITZHERBERT).

She was the first wife of William Dyneley (al. Dingley), who was
seised of the manor of Wolverton, Co. Hants in 1437 and whose
second wife was Anne Mompesson. Margaret Dyneley was a
descendant of Reginald Fitz Herbert through his younger daughter
Elizabeth. Their son Robert held a fee in Stanford Dingley in
1428. (V.C.H. Berks, iv. 111-112; V.C.H. Hants, iv. 271
Burke, Gen. Arm.).

STOCKCROSS.

Chancel. Brass.
Richard Francis Sutton of Benham Valence, 5th Bt. of
Norwood Park, Notts ; 4. 1891, aged 38.

I. Argent a canton sable. SUTTON.
Impaling :

2, Or araven sable. CORBET.

He was the eldest son of Sir Richard Sutton (d. 1878), 4th Bt. of
Benham Park, by his second wife Harriet Anne (d. 19or), daughter
of W. F. Burton, of Burton Hall, Co. Carlow ; he married in 1888
Constance Edith, seventh daughter of Sir Vincent Corbet (d. 1891),
3rd Bt. of Moreton Court, Co. Salop. His posthumous son was
Sir Richard Vincent Sutton 6th Bt., who died unmarried on active
service in 1918, being succeeded by his uncle, Sir Arthur Edwin
Sutton. (Burke, Peer.).
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East Window. Glass.

3. Above: dexter: Quarterly 1 & 4. SUTTON.

4. 2 &3. Argent a cross flory
azure the Badge of
Ulster. LEXINGTON.

5. sinister : Quarterly 1 & 4. SUTTON.
6. 2 & 3. LEXINGTON.
Impaling :

7. Quarterly 1. CORBET.

8. 2. Or an escarbuncle sable.
TURRETT.

9. 3. Azure two lions passant in
pale or. ERDINGTON.

10. 4. Gules a lion rampant within

eight cross crosslets fitchée
in orle or. HOPTON.

In No. 6 the arms of Lexington are presumed to have been brought
in by the marriage of Roland de Sutton (temp. Henry II1.) of Sutton
on Trent, Co. Nottingham, with Margery, sister and coheir of John
de Lexington. The quarterings of Corbet, Turrett, Erdington and
Hopton (Nos. 7-10) are the first four of the thirty quarterings of
Corbet of Moreton Corbet. (Burke, Peer.; Arm. Fam. [1929],

429.)

11. Below: dexter: ENGLAND.
12. dexter : centre: SCOTLAND.
13. sinister : centre: IRELAND,
14. sinister : WALES,

Flag on north side.
15. Quarterly: 1 & 4. SUTTON.
16. 2 & 3. LEXINGTON, the badge ot Ulster.

South Chapel. East Window. Glass.
17. Above: dexter: SEE OF OXFORD.

18. sinister : Quarterly 1 & 4. SUTTON.
19. 2 & 3. LEXINGTON the Badge
of Ulster.

20. Below: dexter: Gules a double-headed eagle argent
' beaked or thereon on an escutcheon gules
on a cross argent between four lozenges
or a sword azure erect.
21. sinister : Sable a lion rampant or.
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WASING.

Transept. South Window. Glass.

I.

Above: dexter: Or on a mount vert a lion rampant
crowned gules langued of the second.

MOUNT.

Impaling :
Argent a cross engrailed sable between
four pellets each charged with a pheon

of the field. FLETCHER.

This represents the marriage of John Mount (1725-1786) of Tower
Hill and Wasing Place, Co. Berks, High Sheriff of Berks, 17770, who
married in 1748, as his first wife, Jane (d. 1772), daughter of Thomas
Fletcher of Cheapside, London. He was the son of William Mount
(d. 1769) of Tower Hill, Master of the Stationers’ Company, by his
first wife Mary (d. 1745), daughter of Thomas Huckell of St. Martin-

le-Grand, London. (Burke, Peer.; Papw. Ord., 84, 646 ; Burke,
Gen. Arm.).

sinister : Azure the Virgin with Child or. SEE of
SALISBURY.

It appears that in the 13th century, Thomas of Kenet held the
Manor of Wasing which afterwards passed to the Hospital of St.
Nicholas de Valle near Salisbury, who held it until the Dissolution.
(V.C.H. Berks, iv. 114; Dorling, Heraldry of the Church [1911],
60).

Centre : dexter: MOUNT.
Impaling :
Argent on a bend sable three doves of
the field. PAGE.
This represents the marriage, in 1781, of William Mount (1753-1815)
of Wasing, with Jenny (d. 1843), daughter of Thomas Page of East
Sheen and Poynters, Co. Surrey. He was the son of John Mount

(1725-1786 ; see No. 1 above) by his first wife. (Burke, Peer.;
Papw. Ord., 230).

sinister : SEE OF OXFORD.
Below : dexter: MOUNT..
Impaling :
Gules a lion rampant and a bordure
engrailed or. TALBOT.
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This represents the marriage in 1818, of William Mount (1787-1869)
of Wasing, with Charlotte (d. 1879), daughter and coheir of George
Talbot, of Temple Guiting, Co. Glos. He was the only son of
William Mount (1753-1815; see No. 4 above) and was M.P. for
Yarmouth, I.O.W., 1818-20 and Newport, 1831—2, D.L. and High
Sheriff for Berks, 1826. He was the grandfather of Sir William
Mount, 1st Bt. The glass in this window is dated 1839. (Burke,
Peer.; Papw. Ord., 120

WELFORD.

South Aisle. West End. Canopied tomb with kneeling female

I.

ol

figure.
Anne, daughter of Sir William Rede, Kt., wife of Sir
Adrian Fortescue, Kt. and afterwards of Sir Thomas Parry,
Kt.; d. 1585, aged 75.
On a lozenge : Quarterly of six:

1 & 6. [Azure three birds or].

2. Per chevron [argent and gules] three unicorns’ heads
couped counterchanged.

3. [Azure a fess between three lions’ faces or an annulet

for difference].
[Argent a lion rampant azure crowned and armed or].
Argent a fess gules between in chief two crescents
[of the second] and in base a bugle horn [of the last]
stringed [vert].

Al o

She was the daughter of Sir William Rede, Kt. of Boarstall, Co.
Bucks, and was the widow of Sir Giles Greville and Sir Adrian
Fortescue, Kt. (who was executed for * sundry treasons ” in 1539);
she married thirdly Sir Thomas Parry, Kt. (d. 1560), Treasurer to the
Queen and a privy councillor, Sir Thomas received a grant from
the Crown of the vills of Welford and Easton in 1546 and in 1560
he was granted by Queen Elizabeth the manor of Hampstead
Marshall ; it appears from his Inquisition post moriem that Sir
Thomas had at one time been known by the name of Vaughan,
being the son of Henry Vaughan ; his Welsh surname Ap Harry
was contracted to Parry; he was buried in Westminster Abbey
in the north ambulatory and seems to have been a man
of unfortunate manner and temper and is said to have died *‘ of
mere ill-humour ” when the projected Dudley marriage failed.
Lady Anne was a lady of the privy chamber and received an
annuity of {50 for thirty-three years; she had, as surviving issue,
three sons and two daughters by Sir Adrian Fortescue and two sons
and two daughters by Sir Thomas Parry; her son, Sir Thomas
Parry (d. 1616) was ambassador in France, Chancellor of the Duchy
of Lancaster, M.P., D.L. and Sheriff for Berkshire and was knighted
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in 1601 ; he died s.p., intestate and was buried in Westminster
Abbey, having married Dorothy (d. 1624 and buried at Welford),
daughter of . . . . Brooke of Bristowe (? Bristol) and a maid of
honour to Queen Elizabeth., (Harl. Soc., lvii. 191 ; Berks. Arch.
Journ., xxvii. 118; Papw. Ord., 742; MS. Ashmole, 850, 176;
V.C.H. Berks, iv. 117, 181 ; E. T. M. Smith, Roll Call of Westminster
Abbey [1902], 123; M.I., Welford Church ; D.N.B. Roy. Comm.
Hist. Mon. London, 1, (1924), 32b.).

West Tower. Mural Marble.

Francis Mundy, S.T.P., Rector ; d. 1678, aged 65.

6. Above: Gules on a cross engrailed [argent] five lozenges

7.

8.
9.

[azure] on a chief [or] three eagles’ legs erased at
the thigh [sable]l. (MUNDY).
Impaling :
Lozengy [argent and vert] on a bend [azure] three
unicorns’ heads erased [or]. (YONGE).
Below : dexter: (MUNDY).
sinister : (YONGE).

The Rev. Francis Mundy, Rector of Welford, was appointed Pre-
bendary of Bath and Wells on 29 June 1661 and was installed
Sub-dean on 28 September 1665, having been made Treasurer of
Llandaff on 1 September 1665. He married Elizabeth, who died
in 1689 (see No. 10 below). The issue (see No. 13 below) was
Richard John, son and heir, Francis, Thomas (M.B. and Fellow of
New College, Oxford), William (a lawyer) and Elizabeth, Frances
and Mary. (Papw. Ord., 662, 244 ; Harl. Soc., Ivi. 221 ; Hist. of
Newbury [1839], 272-3; Le Neve, Fasti. Eccl. Angl. (1854), i, 157

193 : il. 263).

Mural Marble.

Elizabeth, wife of the Rev. Francis Mundy, late Rector:
d. 1689, aged 76.

10. Above: [Gules] on a cross engrailed argent five lozenges
[azure] on a chief or three eagles’ legs erased at the
thigh (sable]. (MUNDY).

Impaling :

11. Lozengy argent and vert on a bend azure three unicorns’

heads erased or langued gules. (YONGE).

12. Below: On a lozenge: (YONGE).

Mural Marble.

Richard John Mundy, heir of Francis; 4. 1709. Francis,
d. unmarried 1687. Thomas, Fellow of New College, Oxford,
M.B.; d.1601. William, 4. 16..., Juris Consultus.
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Also

‘“ Elizabethae i Nov. 1717 ) Iohannis Viduae

Franciscae .. Virginis Sororum

. obiit
Mariae Duxbury
HAYNE.”
13. (MUNDY).
Impaling :

14. [Argent] a chevron between three martlets [sable].

15.
16.

(HAYNE).

(Harl. Soc, lvi., 221)

Mural Marble.
John Archer, late of this place and Coopersale, Co. Essex ;
d. 1800, aged 71.

Dexter: Quarterly 1 & 4. Ermine a cross sable. ARCHER.

2 & 3. Argent on a chevron sable three
quartrefoils or. EYRE.

17. Sinister: Lozengy argent and gules. FITZWILLIAM.

John Archer was the son of William Eyre, Esquire of Home and
Hylow, Co. Derby, by Susanna, daughter of Sir John Newton, 3rd
Bt. of Barr’s Court, Co. Glos.. and of Thorpe, Co. Lincs, and even-
tually heir to her brother, Sir Michael Newton, 4th Bt. His father
took the name of Archer and the Welford and Coopersale estates
by the bequest of John Archer, Esquire of Welford." John Archer
(d. 1800) married Lady Mary (d. 1776), third danghter of John,
2nd Earl Fitzwilliam (d. 1728) by whom he had issue two daughters,
Susanna (who married Jacob Houblon, Esquire of Hallingbury
Place, Co. Essex) and Charlotte (who married Gillery Pigott
Esquire ; see No. 18 below). The monument was erected by
John Archer Houblon, Esquire of Hallingbury, grandson of John
and Lady Mary Archer and the only son of Jacob Houblon. = See
pedigree on p. 160. (Burke, Land. Gent; Burke, Ext. Bt., 385 ;
M.1.; Harl. Soc., 1xvii. g, 125, 191 ; Burke, Peer.; Arm. Fam.
[1929], 45; V.C.H. Berks, iv. 118).

Mural Marble.
Charlotte, relict of Gillery Pigott, Esquire ; 4. 1819, aged 64.

18. Onalozenge : Per fess ermine and sable (here erminois and

ermines) three pick axes counterchanged
(here argent?). PIGOTT.

19. and in pretence : ARCHER and EYRE quarterly.

She was the younger daughter of John Archer (d. 1800 ; see No. 1 5
above and pedigree) and died at Maidenhead, Co., Berks. The
tablet was erected by her surviving sister, Susanna Houblon
Newton. (Land. Gent.; Harl. Soc., Ixviii. 292 ; Arm. Fam. (1939),

1553).
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KEY PEDIGREE OF JHONES, ARCHER, EYRE AND HOUBLON.

ohn Jhones =
of Claverley, Salop. l

|
Sir Francis Jhones, Kt. = Ellen, dau. of............
Lord Mayor of London, 1620-1. Bur. 1606.
d. at Welford, 1623.

|
Abraham Jhones = Susan Pettus = William Hinton.

of Middle Temple. d. 1629. l 2nd husb.
I o |
1. George. 2. William 3. Richard = Anne. dau. of Robert
d.s.p. ante 1647 d.s.p. anie d. 1664 Mason, Recorder of
1664. (See No. 22) London.

Sir John Archer, Kt. =
Justice of Common Pleas.

[ |
Mary = John Archer. Eleanor = Sir Walter Wrottesley, 3rd. Bt.

only dau. d. 1712.
d. 1702.

Ele':nor = William Eyre of Hylow & = Susanna, sister & heir of

d.s.p. Holme, Derby. Of Grays Sir Michael Newton, Bt.

1st wife. Inn. Assumed name of 2nd wife. ‘
Archer. d.1729.

I
John Archer = Lady Mary Fitzwilliam
d. 1800. (See No. 15) I[ d. 1776. (See No. 17)

Susanna Archer Jacob Houblon. Of Hallingbury, Essex.
only dau.& heir. Marr. 1770.

assumed in 1809 name of

|
Charlotte = Gillery Pigott.

Newton. d.anfe 1822. 1
|
] d.1819. See No.18).

John Archer Houblon = Mary Anne, dau. of Thomas Bramston of
4. 1832. (See No.26). | Skreens, Essex. d. 1865.
| l
I. JoLn Archer Mary Ann = Charles Archer Houblon = Louisa
Houblon. dau. of Gen. 1806-1886. High Charlotte
d.s.p. 1891. Leyborne Pop- Sheriff, 1834. Took dau. of
ham 1st wife, name & arms of Eyre, Rev. Thos.
Marr. 1835. 1831. Randolph.
d. 1855. 2nd wife.
(See No. 28).

Georlge Bramston Eyre = Lady Alice Frances, eldest dau.
1843-1913. Re-assumed name of of Alexander, 25th Earl of
Archer-Houblon, 1891. Grant of Crawford & Balcarres, Marr,
Arms, 1892. 1872, d. 1915,
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North Aisle. West End. Mural Marble.
The Rev. Thomas Shirley, succeeded Ralph Shirley, his
father, as Rector; d. 1780, aged 70. Dorothy, his wife;
d. 1785, aged 78. Three daughters: Susanna, 4. 1761, aged
18 ; Dorothy, d. 1758, aged 14 ; Sophia, d. an infant.
20, Paly of six or and azure a canton ermine. (SHIRLEY).
Impaling :
21. Argent a mascle gules between three eagles’ heads erased
sable on a chief indented azure two wings conjoined in lure
or. RELFE.

It seems probable that he was the son of the Rev. Ralph Shirley
(4. 1760) of Oxford, Rector of Welford and Peasemore,
sometime lord of the manor of Peasemore. Dorothy, his wife,
presented to the living of Welford in 1780 ; her father, John Relfe,
of Daventry, Co. Northampton, Clerk Assistant in the House of
Lords, received a grant of arms in 1693. (Papw. Ord., 354, 974
Harl, Soc., Ixviii. 308 ; V.C.H. Berks, iv. 11, 83, 124 ; M.I.; Hist.
of Newbury [1839], 272).

Chancel. Ledger Stone.
Richard Jhones, 4. 1664, aged 63.
22. [Azure] a lion passant between three crosses patée fitchée
[or] a chief [of the last]. JHONES.

He was the third son of Abraham Jhones (d. 1629) of the Middle
Temple by his wife Susan Pettus and grandson of Sir Francis
Jhones, Kt. (d. 1623), Alderman of Aldgate and of the Haberdashers’
Company and Lord Mayor of London, 1620-1. He married Anne,
daughter of Robert Mason, Recorder of London, and had an only
daughter Mary (d. 1702) who married John Archer of Welford, son
of Sir John Archer, Kt. Justice of the Common Pleas. In 1644
Richard Jhones came into possession of the manor of Welford
which Sir Francis Jhones (d. 1623) had purchased c. 1617 ; he also
succeeded to the manor of Kintbury Eaton which he sold to
William, Lord Craven of Hampstead Marshall in 1662. See
pedigreeon p. 160. (V.C.H. Berks, iv. 118, 208 ; Hari. Soc.,1vi. 235 ;
lvii. 32, 159).

Ledger Stone.
No inscription visible.
23. Quarterly 1 & 4. ARCHER.

24. 2& 3. EYRE.
" Impaling :

25. [Or] three piles [sable} a canton [ermine].
WROTTESLEY.

See pedigree on p. 160. -(Burke, Peer.; Papw. Ord., 1028.)
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East Window. Glass.

26. Dexter Quarterly 1 & 4. EYRE.

27. 2 & 3. Argent on a mount vert three
hop-poles erect the vines en-
twined proper. HOUBLON.

28. Sinister : Argent on a chief gules two bucks’ heads caboshed

' or. POPHAM.

In memory of Mary Anne, wife of Charles Eyre Esquire of Welford ;
d. 1855. See pedigree on p. 160. (Burke, Land. Gent.; Papw.

Ord., 577).

WINTERBOURNE,

Nave. West End. Halchment.
I. Or a chevron between three apples gules. SOUTHBY.
Impaling :
2. Argent on a saltire sable five fleurs-de-lys or. (HAWKINS).

This hatchment may represent the marriage of Richard Southby
(d. 1824, aged %7), third son of Richard Southby (1711-1762) by
his wife, Frances Elizabeth, eldest daughter of John Head of Hodcutt
in West Ilsley, Co. Berks. He married Mary, daughter of John
Hawkins, Esquire of Newbury, Co. Berks, who died in 1846, aged 71.
(M.I. in Winterbourne churchyard; Land, Gent. [1858], 1121;
Harl. Soc., lvi. 285 ; Papw. Ord., 1081).

Hatchment.
3. Argent three garbs within a bordure flory counterflory
gules.
4. andin pretence: Paly of six argent and gules three crescents
sable.
Impaling :
5. Paly of six argent and gules three crescents sable,

North Chapel. Mural Marble.
Philip Weston, Esquire, d. 1729, aged 81. Philip Henshaw,
his nephew, placed the monument.
6. [Ermine] a trefoil............ on a chief [azure] five [bezants].
(WESTON).
(Papw. Ord., 589; V.C.H. Berks, iv, 67).
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YATTENDON.

West Tower. Ledger stone in wall.
Francis Sayer, M.A., 47 years Rector ; d. 1711, aged 78.

[Gules] a chevron between three [seapies argent]. (SAYER).

He was the son of the Rev. Francis Sayer (d. 1648) who was Rector
of Yattendon 1620-1648. He was M.A. of Merton College, Oxford,
and succeeded his brother Joseph Sayer (d. 1693) as Rector of
Yattendon in 1663 which living he held until his death ; he was
also Vicar of Hampstead Norris, Co. Berks, in 1680 and Rector of
Checkendon, Co. Oxon in 1703 and was chaplain to Dianna, Countess
of Oxford. By his wife, Jane (4. 1676, aged 38), daughter and heir
of Philip Osborn of Egham, Co. Surrey, he had seven children, all
of whom, except a daughter Anne, died unmarried or s.p. Anne
(d. 1711, aged 37), the surviving daughter, married Edward Wise,
Master Gunner of Windsor Castle and of Eton, Co. Bucks. The
Rev. Francis Sayer (d. 1711) probably married, as his second wife,
Bridget, daughter of Anthony Lybbe, Esquire of Hardwick, Co.
Oxon, as appears from the inscription on a paten given for the use
of the church in 1714. It appears that . . . . Sayer, clerk at
Yattendon disclaimed at the Visitation of 1665-6. (Harl. Soc.,
lvii,, 30; V.C.H. Berks, iv., 129 ; M.I.; Papw. Ord., 392; J. E.
Smith-Masters, *“ Yattendon and its Church ”’ (1929), 50 ; F. Turner,
Loc. Hist. Rec. Scheme, Reading Library, File Yi/1).

Nave. North Wall, Window.

2. Quarterly argent and gules in the second and third quarters

a fret or over all a fess azure. NORREYS.

It appears that Alfred Waterhouse (4. 1905), R.A., LL.D., architect
and churchwarden of the parish, inserted this coat of arms, ¢. 1896,
when the monument of Sir John Norreys, Kt. (d.s.p. 1 597) was
placed in its present position on the south wall of the nave. Sir
Francis Norreys was the second son of Henry, Lord Norreys of
Rycote, Co. Oxon, by his wife Margery, daughter and coheir of
John, Lord Williams of Thame. His biography is given in the
inscription on his monument, a transcription of which is given in
the History of Newbury (1839), p. 229 and in * Yattendon and its
Church” (1929) pp. 38-39. (D.N.B.; J. E. Smith-Masters,
Yatiendon and its Church (1929), 11, 15, 38, 39; Lee, History of
Thame Church (1883), 442; Burke, Gen. Arm.; Harl. Soc., lvii..
184 ; Hist. of Newbury (1839), 229.

South Wall. South-east window.

3.

Annie Clayton, wife of William Cameron Gull of Frilsham
House ; d. 1908, aged 43.

Azure a serpent nowed or between three seagulls proper with
the honourable augmentation of a canton ermine thereon
an ostrich feather argent quilled or enfiled by the coronet
which encircles the badge or plume of the Prince of Wales
gold, the badge of Ulster. GULL.
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Lady Gull was the second daughter of Nathaniel, Lord Lindley
(d. 1921) of East Carleton, Co. Norfolk, by his wife Sarah Katherine,
daughter of Edward John Teale of Leeds; in 1886 she married
Sir William Cameron Gull, 2nd Bt. (d. 1922), as his first wife. The
issue was Major Francis William Lindley Gull (killed in action,
1918), Richard Cameron, the 3rd and present baronet, and four
daughters. (Burke, Peer.).

Chancel. North wall. Mural Marble.
John Harris, Rector of Dogmersfield, Co. Hants, and also
of this parish when he d. 1743, aged 38.

4.

Azure a chevron ermine between three hedgehogs passant
or a crescent for difference. (HARRIS).

Impaling :

5.

Sable three pheons argent (?) and a canton of the same(?).

He was the son of Roger Harris, Esquire of St. Swithin’s, Winchester,
by his wife Jane, daughter of Sir Edward Norreys, Kt. of Weston-
on-the-Green, Co. Oxon. He matriculated from New College in
1723, B.C.L., 1731 and was elected a Fellow of New College in 1725 ;
the monument was erected by his elder brother Henry Harris,
Esquire of Silkstead, Co. Hants. (M.I.; J. E. Smith-Masters,
“ Yattendon and its Church” (1929), 39-40, 51; Papw. Ord., 390,
1020 ; Foster, Alum. Oxon.).

Mural Stone.
Henry Charles Beeching, D.D., D.Litt., Rector 1885-1900 ;
d. 1919, aged 60.

6.

Quarterly (kere per fess) indented argent and ermine on a
cross couped gules between four blackbirds the sun in
splendour between as many fountains proper. BEECHING.

He was born at Dorset Street, London, and was the second son of
James Plumer George Beeching, of the Sussex family, by his wife
Harriet, daughter of William Skaife, of Knaresborough, Co. York.
He was educated at the City of London School and at Balliol
College, Oxford, and after serving as a curate in Liverpool became
Rector of Yattendon in 1885; in 1goo be became chaplain of
Lincoln’s Inn, professor of pastoral theology at King's College,
London, and in 1902, Canon of Westminster ; he was a select
preacher at Oxford, Cambridge and Dublin. In 1911 he was
appointed Dean of Norwich where he died, his ashes being buried in
the Cathedral. He married in 18go Mary, daughter of the Rev. A. J.
Plow and niece of Robert Bridges, poet laureate, by whom he had
issue three daughters. He was an essayist of note and while at
Yattendon devoted much of his time to the study of English poets ;
some of his poems are published in ‘* Yattendon and tis Church '™
together with a tribute paid to him by the Rev. W. H. Hutton,
Dean of Winchester, at the unveiling of the tablet. (M.I.; D.N .B.
J. E. Smith-Masters, ** Yattendon and its Church ' [1929], 52, 74-80;
Aym. Fam. [1929], 126).
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BERKSHIRE ARCHZOLOGICAL JOURNAL, VOLUME 3s.
ADDENDA AND CORRIGENDA.
Page 4o, lines 3—6.  Delete ** (Possibly . . . . (MORGAN) "

and insert * (Intended for: Argent on a
bend azure three fleurs-de-lys or.

BRADFIELD.).”
Do. line 14. For *“ Edmington”’ read ' Elmington.”
Page 42, line 42. After * ENGLAND ” add ‘ within a

, bordure argent.” (HOLLAND)
Page 136, lines 19, 28. Delete ** Sir.”
Page 141, line 2. Delete ** Sir.”
Page 142, line 10. For * crescent "’ read * mullet.”

BERKSHIRE ARCHZOLOGICAL JOURNAL, VOLUME 36.
ADDENDA AND CORRIGENDA.

Page 39, line 26. Before “‘ It is not clear why . . .” insert
“In the rearrangement of the glass in
this window”

Page 41, line 23. For* Anne ” read " Agnes.”

Page 45, line 21. For * Frances " read ‘‘ Francis.”

Page 45, line 22. For *“ PIGGOTT ” read *“ PIGOTT.”
Page 54, line 39. After ““ 1546 add * In a MS. apparently

in the handwriting of John Anstis, Garter,
entitled * Berkshire Epitaphs and Arms in
Churches’ in Reading Public Library
(S.L. 184), talbots’ heads are given in
place of the leopards’ heads in No. 32.”

Page 137, line 26. After * Anne” add ‘‘ and Elizabeth
(d. 1536), fourth daughter, who married
Sir Thomas Unton (d. 1533).”

Page 142, line 17. For *“ were” read " was.”
Fage 145, line 14. For *“ Thomas " read *“ James.”
Page 150, line 17. For *“ Ho. 1" read'* No. 1.’

Page 157, line 5. Delete ** only.”



166 COATS OF ARMS IN BERKSHIRE CHURCHES.

BERKSHIRE ARCHZEOLOGICAL JOURNAL, VOLUME 37.

Page 43, pedigree.

Page]113.

Page 114, line 27.

ADDENDA AND CORRIGENDA.

Mr. A. Stephens Dyer, in correspondence
with the writer and in his MS. Pedigree
of the Pleydell family (a copy of which
pedigree is in the Reading Public Library),
shows that John Pleydell (d. 1591), who
married Bridget Barker, was the seventh
son of William Pleydell {d. 1555) and
Agnes Reason, and not the brother, as is
shown in the key pedigree. However,
the manorial descent of West Ilsley
{Memo. R. Trin. 7 Eliz. Rec. rot. 60, and
Chan. Proc. (ser. 2) bdle. 146, No. 45,
quoted in V.C.H. Berks, iv. 33) shows
that John Pleydell (4. 1591) was the
brother of William Pleydell (4. 1555), who
married Agnes Reason.

In the key pedigree the first drop should
be over ‘“ Sir Thomas Unton 4. 1533
(No. 16) ” and not over “ Elizabeth dawu.
and coheir of William Yonge of Hanney,
Berks.”

For *“ MACWILLIAM " read

“ WILLIAM.”
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